framework whereby the model parameters were re-estimated at each timestep given the new
TAC and simulated observations.

10 • Management strategy evaluation of New Zealand ling stocks Fisheries New Zealand

“Full” MSE

“Shortcut” MSE

Figure 4:  Projected stock spawning stock biomass (SSB) as a proportion of initial spawning stock biomass

(B0) for a “full” (top) or “shortcut” (bottom) MSE simulation for LIN 7WC. Each grey line
represents one of the 100 simulations, and the black line is the median of all simulations. The
green horizontal line represents Btarget = 40% B0, the orange line the soft limit of 20% B0 and
the red line the hard limit of 10% B0. The vertical blue line represents the start of the
projections.

3.3 Choosing the base HCR setup

Initial simulation scenarios were carried out using LIN 7WC as a test case to help determine
the preferred shape of the harvest control rule and other parameters. “Full” MSE simulations
were carried out following the parameters detailed in Section 3.3, with the full combination of:

• M = low (0.15), base (0.18) or high (0.21) value as per the LIN 7WC assessment
• YCS range of all estimated YCS or the lowest 10-year block of estimated YCS
• Maximum TAC change allowed of ±10%, ±20%, or +10% / -20%
• HCR low inflection point of 10% B0 or 20% B0
• HCR top inflection point of 20% B0, 40% B0 or (1 – M) × 40% B0

Fisheries New Zealand   Management strategy evaluation of New Zealand ling stocks • 11

The lowest 10-year block of estimated YCS and mean recruitment strength during that period
are summarised for the three ling stocks in Table 1. The lowest 10-year block was early in the
model for all three stocks, in the 1980s. The mean low recruitment strength varied between
stocks, from 0.76 to 0.88 on average.

Table 1: Timing of the low recruitment (YCS) range for each stock, mean recruitment strength during that

period and 95% credible interval (CI) of the estimated YCS and low YCS.